14-1 requires the initial debt proceeds from the sale of a company�s convertible debt instrument to be allocated
between a liability component and an equity component. This allocation is based upon what the assumed interest rate
would have been on the date of issuance if the Company had issued similar nonconvertible debt. The resulting debt
discount will be amortized over the debt instrument�s expected life as additional non-cash interest expense. Due to the
increase in interest expense, the Company recorded additional capitalized interest based on its qualifying expenditures
on its development projects. Deferred financing costs decreased related to the reallocation of the original issuance
costs between the debt instrument and equity component and the gain recognized from the purchase of $15,000,000,
in principal, of the Notes during the three months ended October 31, 2008 was adjusted to reflect the requirements of
gain recognition under FSP APB 14-1 (see Note E - Senior and Subordinate Debt).
The following tables reflect the Company�s as reported amounts along with the as adjusted amounts as a result of the
retrospective adoption of FSP APB 14-1:

January 31, 2009

As
FSP APB
14-1 As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted

(in thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Real estate, net   $ 9,212,834   $ 16,468   $ 9,229,302
Other assets 936,902 (631) 936,271
Senior and subordinated debt 870,410 (24,346) 846,064
Deferred income taxes 439,282 16,054 455,336
Additional paid-in capital 241,539 26,257 267,796
Retained earnings 645,852 (2,128) 643,724

Three Months Ended July 31, 2008
Six Months Ended July 31,

2008
As As As As

Edgar Filing: FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

FSP APB
14-1

FSP
APB
14-1

Reported Adjustments Adjusted ReportedAdjustmentsAdjusted

(in thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated Statements of Operations (1)
Depreciation and amortization   $ 69,571   $ 45   $ 69,616   $ 135,532   $ 90   $ 135,622
Interest expense, net of capitalized interest 81,326 77 81,403 163,625 251 163,876
Deferred income tax loss (benefit) 14,455 (48) 14,407 (5,669) (134) (5,803)
Loss from continuing operations (8,705) (74) (8,779) (48,668) (207) (48,875)
Net loss attributable to Forest City Enterprises, Inc. (8,312) (74) (8,386) (48,581) (207) (48,788)
Net loss attributable to Forest City Enterprises, Inc.
per share - basic and diluted (0.08) 0.00 (0.08) (0.47) 0.00 (0.47)

(1) Adjusted to reflect the impact of discontinued operations in accordance with SFAS No. 144, �Accounting for
the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets� (�SFAS No. 144�) (see Note K).

8

Edgar Filing: FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Forest City Enterprises, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
A. Accounting Policies (continued)
Noncontrolling Interest
In December 2007, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�) No. 160, �Noncontrolling

[…]

issued in October 2006. FSP APB 14-1 requires the initial debt proceeds from the sale of a company�s convertible debt
instrument to be allocated between a liability component and an equity component. This allocation is based upon what
the assumed interest rate would have been on the date of issuance if we had issued similar nonconvertible debt. The
resulting debt discount will be amortized over the debt instrument�s expected life as additional non-cash interest
expense. Due to the increase in interest expense, we recorded additional capitalized interest based on our qualifying
expenditures on our development projects. Deferred financing costs decreased related to the reallocation of the
original issuance costs between the debt instrument and equity component and the gain recognized from the purchase
of $15,000,000, in principal, of the Notes during the three months ended October 31, 2008 was adjusted to reflect the
requirements of gain recognition under FSP APB 14-1 (see the �Senior and Subordinate Debt� section of the MD&A).
The following tables reflect our as reported amounts along with the as adjusted amounts as a result of the retrospective
adoption of FSP APB 14-1:

January 31, 2009

As
FSP APB
14-1 As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted
(in thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Real estate, net  $  9,212,834   $ 16,468  $  9,229,302
Other assets 936,902 (631) 936,271
Senior and subordinated debt 870,410 (24,346) 846,064
Deferred income taxes 439,282 16,054 455,336
Additional paid-in capital 241,539 26,257 267,796
Retained earnings 645,852 (2,128) 643,724

Three Months Ended July 31, 2008
Six Months Ended July 31,

2008

As
FSP APB
14-1 As As

FSP
APB
14-1 As

Reported Adjustments Adjusted ReportedAdjustmentsAdjusted
(in thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statements of Operations (1)
Depreciation and amortization  $  69,571   $ 45  $  69,616   $ 135,532   $ 90   $ 135,622
Interest expense, net of capitalized interest 81,326 77 81,403 163,625 251 163,876
Deferred income tax loss (benefit) 14,455 (48) 14,407 (5,669) (134) (5,803)
Loss from continuing operations (8,705) (74) (8,779) (48,668) (207) (48,875)
Net loss attributable to Forest City Enterprises, Inc. (8,312) (74) (8,386) (48,581) (207) (48,788)
Net loss attributable to Forest City
Enterprises, Inc. per share - basic and diluted (0.08) 0.00 (0.08) (0.47) 0.00 (0.47)

(1) Adjusted to reflect the impact of discontinued operations in accordance with SFAS No. 144, �Accounting for
the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets� (�SFAS No. 144�) (see the �Discontinued Operations� section

Edgar Filing: FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 80

of the MD&A).
41

Edgar Filing: FOREST CITY ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Net Loss Attributable to Forest City Enterprises, Inc. � Net loss attributable to Forest City Enterprises, Inc. for the